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April 22, 2022  
 
To:        Al Senecal and Brian Bertsch 
From:   Matt Boulanger, Planning Director 
CC:        Selectboard, Planning Commission, Geoff Ferrell, Taylor Newton (CCRPC)  
Re:       Form-Based Code; Summarizing the Planning Commission’s Response to Public Testimony 
 

Dear Al and Brian,  

Thank you for your engagement throughout the process of the developing the form-based code in Taft 
Corners. With the completion of the Planning Commission public hearing process and transmittal of the 
draft form-based code to the Selectboard, we’d like to take the opportunity to revisit the written 
comments you’ve submitted to the Williston Planning Commission and explain how these comments 
may or may not been addressed in the draft form-based code.  

Link to testimony: Senecal Letter submitted March 1, 2022 

 
1. Street Layout  

 
Comment: “There are still several locations in the Regulation plan with parking on only side of 
the street and several locations with two streets running parallel to each other separated by 
only a small green belt. The cost of land and infrastructure is one of the main reasons the cost 
of housing is so high and this type of design will only drive those prices higher. Approving a 
Regulating Plan with unnecessary streets also means more roads for the Town to maintain, at 
tax payer expense. I would like the Planning Commission to require buildings on both sides of 
all new roads.” 
 
Staff Response: The Planning Commission discussed proposed changes to the street layout that 
had been developed the project consultant team at their meeting on March 15, 2022.  The 
Planning Commission decided to not make any changes to the street layout at this time. 
However, several Planning Commission members specifically mentioned that they remain open 
to working with you in the future on this topic, including after the draft form-based code is 
adopted, once additional information is known about environmental constraints located on site. 
Changes to the Official Map and regulating Plan in the areas beyond Cottonwood crossing would 
best be presented to the planning Commission in the context of a proposal for development at 
the same rough level of detail as the Vision Plan.  
 
There are several specific reasons why our consultant team has developed streets on the 
Regulating Plan with development on only one side of the street. First, our belief is that 
structures on the developable side of the street will have increased value and desirability 
because there is a park across the street.  Secondly, the streets are typically located next to an 
area that is known to be environmentally constrained (e.g. steep slopes), may be 
environmentally constrained (e.g. wetlands that do not have a current delineation), or is an area 
designated in the current zoning bylaw and Town Plan as precluded from development (Bur Oak 

https://www.town.williston.vt.us/vertical/sites/%7BF506B13C-605B-4878-8062-87E5927E49F0%7D/uploads/Senecal_Bertsch_Letter_to_PC_030122.pdf
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Knoll). Thirdly, the streets in questions will be aesthetically attractive places where humans will 
want to be based on the interaction of the street-space and park. 
 
 

2. Block Sizes 
 
Comment: “According to the new Regulating Plan the average block size on my 'Lapierre' 
Property is 1 .5-acres, much too small for building on all four sides with interior alleyways, 
parking spaces, and private open areas in the middle. For reference Cottonwood Crossing has 
an average block size of 3.5-acres. I would like the Planning Commission to adopt a Regulating 
Plan with larger blocks so these areas can be realistically developed.” 
 
Staff Response: The proposed block sizes are smaller than the average block size in the existing 
Cottonwood Crossing, especially in blocks designed to accommodate larger buildings near 
Williston Road.  There are practical reasons why the average block sizes are smaller, particularly 
in the “Strollable Neighborhood” frontage along Cottonwood View. Along the “Strollable 
Neighborhood” frontages, the maximum building footprint size is 7,000 ft and the maximum 
height is 3 stories.  This will likely lead to smaller buildings (e.g. small apartments – like Finney 
Crossing’s 9-plexes, or rowhouses) and fewer units along this specific frontage than developed 
in the existing Cottonwood Crossing and therefore smaller block sizes are indicated on the 
Regulating Plan. Much of the existing and/or previously approved Cottonwood Crossing has 
been “upzoned” to allow for taller and more residentially dense buildings than the existing 
Williston bylaw currently allows).    
 
The streets proposed in the “Strollable Neighborhood” frontages (ST36-74/ 64’ ROW and ST38-
80/ 66’ ROW) are very similar in size to existing DPW Specifications (64’ ROW). The streets on 
the 3 civic greens are “ST29 Green” (pink hatching), a one-way street with 29’ curb-to-curb. 
Current DPW Specs do not have a specification for smaller, one-way streets. DPW Specs for 
Typical Urban Streets and Grid Streets call for 40’ curb-to-curb (9’ parking, 11’ travel lanes). The 
new FBC street call for 36-38’ curb-to-curb, except smaller 29’ on one-way civic green streets 
and Route 2A boulevard.  
 
Smaller block sizes are preferable to create a human-scale, pedestrian-friendly environment1, a 
stated goal in the Town Plan. The Regulating Plan and Official Map set up the creation of street 
lengths between 300 feet to 400 feet.  These measurements are common targets set nationally 

 
- 1 Pedestrian and Transit Friendly Design: A Primer for Smart Growth – Reid Ewing 
- “For a high degree of walkability, block lengths of 300 feet, more or less, are desirable. Blocks of 400 

to 500 feet still work well. This is typical of older urban areas. However, as blocks grow to 600 to 800 
feet or, even worse, to superblock dimensions, adjacent blocks become isolated from each other.” 
(Congress for New Urbanism – New Urbanism Best Practices Guide (page 112)) 

 
- National Association of City Transportation Officials (NACTO): Transit Street Design Guide 

 

https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/documents/ptfd_primer.pdf
https://www.cnu.org/sites/default/files/BestPracticesGuideRed.pdf
https://nacto.org/publication/transit-street-design-guide/transit-system-strategies/network-strategies/pedestrian-access-networks/
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by urban designers and follow the general guidelines we received from our consultant team, but 
also from Urban Planner Jeff Speck during his visit to Williston in 2019. 
 

3. Shared Parking 
 
Comment: “The new code requires that all new parking lots with more than 30 spaces are 
required to have at least 40% of those spaces dedicated to the general public. I don't 
understand this requirement and seems like it would result in more parking being built when 
other areas of the code clearly discourage new parking. My recommendation is to allow 
parking for the general public on the streets but allow all interior parking for the buildings to 
remain private, there should be no public parking inside a block.” 
 
Staff Response: There is no requirement in the draft FBC that requires new parking lots with 
more than 30 spaces to have at least 40% of those spaces dedicated to the general public. There 
is an allowance for parking lots that meet the above criteria to be accessed via a street curb cut 
rather than an alley as is usually required in the code. (See 2.C.4 on page 13 of the Hearing 
draft).  
 
The draft FBC contains the following definition of “Shared Parking:” Shared Parking. Automobile 
parking that is visible (this may be via signage) and accessible to the public for a minimum 
portion of each day. The intent here is to create enough shared parking in Taft Corners to 
reasonably accommodate all residents and visitors to the area through parking that can be 
shared by multiple users throughout the day. The intent is to reduce the number of parking 
spaces (and impervious surfaces) that are “single use” and which can contribute to the general 
overbuilding of parking. 
 
The Planning Commission discussed if changes should be made to the parking calculations at 
their meeting on March 15, 2022.  The Planning Commission decided to not make any changes 
at this time. 
 

4. Maximum Parking Requirement 
 

Comment: “For residential housing the maximum allowed parking is 1 space for each one 
bedroom unit, or 2 spaces per units with two or more bedroom, and 2 space for each 
townhouse. I have a lot of 1-bdrm units in Williston that are leased by married couples 
who each have a car (2 cars), should they be forced to share a car in order to live in 
Williston? Or should they have to spend more to rent a 2-bdrm apartment? For non-
residential uses the maximum parking allowed is 1 space per 1,000 sq. ft. and that number 
is way, way, too low. I just helped open a 2,500 sq. ft. pizzeria with 60 seats, does that 
mean the pizza shop would be limited to 2.5 parking spaces under this new code? If so 
they would be out of business in the first month. For this plan to be successful we must 
allow for more parking.” 

 

https://www.localmotion.org/jeff_speck
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Response: There is no maximum for residential parking and there is no maximum for shared 
commercial parking. There is a maximum for commercial parking that is reserved for a single 
use, but almost all commercial parking is constructed as shared parking this way in Williston 
(Finney Crossing, lot 30, Cottonwood crossing etc.)  
 

Other points to remember about the parking standards: 
- A landowner can build as much parking as they would like to build on their land 

(provided all other Section 6 requirements are met).  This is because there is no 
maximum limit on the number of shared parking spaces that a developer can build. 
This provides a lot of flexibility to landowners (particularly those with a lot of land 
that can get creative about where to locate parking across multiple lots).   

- The maximum reserved parking standard does not apply to structured or 
underground parking (Section 6(C)(2)(b).  

- On-street parking can be utilized by the developer in the calculation of shared 
parking if more than 50% of the space is located within the street fronting the 
development parcel (Section 6(E)). 

- Reserved parking can be located on an adjacent lot (Section 6(H)(b)) and does not 
have to be located on-site. 

- Shared parking can be located anywhere within a 600 ft walking distance of the 
development and does not have to be located on-site (Section6(H)(c)).  

 
Staff has prepared a summary table showing how parking requirements are calculated in the 
code: 
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Draft Taft Corners Form Based Code Parking Requirements 

 Reserved Parking Shared Parking 

Surface Structured Surface Structured 
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1. 2. 
YES, there is minimum reserved YES, there is minimum shared 
parking required for residential – parking required for residential. In 
Residential uses must provide a addition to required reserved 
minimum .75 reserved parking, residential must provide 0.5 
spaces/unit for an efficiency or 1- shared spaces for a one-bedroom or 
bedroom, 1.25 spaces/unit for a efficiency and 1 space per unit for a 
2-bedroom, and 1.75 spaces for a 2-bedroom or larger unit. 
3-or-more bedroom.  

3. 
Minimum required parking for residential, totaling both shared and 
reserved spaces, is capped at 2 spaces/unit. 
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 4. 5. 
NO, there is not a minimum YES, commercial uses over 5,000 
reserved parking requirement square feet must provide a 
for commercial. minimum of 1.25 shared parking 

 spaces per 1,000 square feet. 
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6. 7. 8. 
YES, there is a NO, there is no NO, there are no maximums for 
maximum for maximum for shared parking 
reserved reserved  
residential residential  
surface structured  
parking: parking.  
2/rowhouse, 1/   
one-bedroom,   
2/ 2 or more   
bedroom   
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al

 

9. 10. 11. 
YES, there is a NO, there is no NO, there are no maximums for 
maximum for maximum for shared parking 
commercial reserved  
reserved commercial  
parking: 1 structured  
space/1,000 parking.  
square feet.   
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Post PC Hearing Edit – The Planning Commission discussed if changes should be made to the 
parking calculations at their meeting on March 15, 2022.  The Planning Commission decided to 
not make any changes at this time. 
 

5. Building Height 
 
Comment: “I would like the Planning Commission to allow some single story buildings. Many 
commercial uses do not mesh well with residential housing and a mix of commercial uses are 
important to creating a vibrant downtown. If there are no commercial businesses, or places to 
work, where will people walk to? I think some single story commercial buildings should be 
allowed even if it's just a small percentage.” 
 

Response: The Planning Commission discussed if changes should be made to the 2-story 
minimum height requirements at their meeting on March 15, 2022.  The Planning Commission 
decided to not make any changes and retain a 2-story height minimum throughout the Overlay 
District. The Planning Commission considered the scale, context, and footprint size of one-story 
buildings. They recognized that Furthermore, the building form standards and architectural 
standards of the form-based code are predicated on 2+ story buildings. A change to one 
dimension (height) would have unintended consequences for building width and depth.  

 
6. Footprint Size 

Comment: “The Urban General and Urban General 2 zones both restrict the maximum building 
footprint to 15,000 sq. ft. which in my opinion is too small for three, four, and five story buildings. 
My Cottonwood Crossing project has four buildings with footprints larger than 15,000 sq. ft. 
(between 16,000 and 21,000 sq. ft.) so under the new code those would be too big and not be 
allowed. Personally I think those building fit well with the surrounding area and I would like to see 
the maximum footprint sized increased to at least 25,000 sq. ft.” 
 
Response: Williston Planning staff did express similar concerns at the public hearing on March 1, 
2022. The Planning Commission decided changed the maximum footprint size from 15,000 
square feet to 20,000 square feet in the Town Center and Transitional Neighborhood frontages. 
The maximum building footprint in “Strollable Neighborhood” zone is still 7,000 SF.  

7. Flat Roofs 

Comment: “I don't understand why flat roofs are not allowed (except of small portions with solar 
or rooftop mechanical equipment). There are lots of attractive buildings in our area that have flat 
roofs, flat roofs can also be used to direct stormwater and help protect from falling snow and ice. 
All my buildings at Cottonwood have flat roofs so under this new code those would no longer be 
allowed. I would like the Planning Commission to allow flat roofs.” 
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Response: Flat roofs on structures (and by that it is meant the entire structure) are allowed 
when the following elements are located on the roof: 1) Racking and associated equipment for 
solar panels; 2) Private open space; or, 3) Green roof. All rooftop mechanical shall be screened 
from view from the Street-space by a parapet wall on flat roofs. Flat roofs may also be combined 
with a pitched roof in certain conditions.  For example, Section 4(D)(6)(b): 

Pitched roofs, except those on the facade side of the building, may be “cut out” to allow 
roof access for terraces and mechanical equipment. The cut out area may not be within 
36“ of end of the individual exterior wall or the roof ridge.  

The Planning Commission discussed if changes should be made to allow flat roofs on structures 
under a broader set of conditions at their meeting on March 15, 2022.  The Planning 
Commission decided to not make any changes at this time. However, the Planning Commission 
did find that this issue should be studied more in the future and that standards for roof-types 
could be changed based on the height of structures and/or the geographic location of a 
structure within Taft Corners.  

 

8. Private Open Space 

Comment: “The new code states that all new development must have 20% private open space 
inside each block, however the diagram at the top of page labels it as 15%. I'm concerned that 
with these small blocks, buildings, parking and alleyways there will be no space left for private 
open space or the cost of that space will have to passed on to the residents which will only further 
drive up the cost for housing. I think the Planning Commission should let developers decide if they'd 
like to incorporate private open space into their design.” 
 
Response: The draft bylaw amendment has been submitted to the Selectboard with the private 
open spaces minimum standards as corrected below.  

Private Open Space minimums  

Town Center      15% 

Transitional        15% 

Strollable             20% 

 
9. Street Furniture 

 
Comment: “I saw that the new code goes as far as listing the types of street benches, trash cans, 
and bike racks that are required. Earlier today I called the manufacture to check on the pricing and 
found that each required bench costs $1,361 plus tax and shipping, each required trash cans cost 
$2,516 plus tax and shipping, and each required bike racks cost $1,771. Who's going to pay for all 
those? And who's going to take care of them?” 
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Response: As noted at the hearing, the specific street furniture mentioned in the code can be 
substituted for an “equivalent” type of furniture.  For bike racks, “other designs are invited, 
subject to Zoning Administrator approval.”  
 
The cost of who will pay for the street furniture will depend on who is constructing the street.  If 
a developer is constructing the street, the developer will pay for the street furniture (and will be 
able to use the street construction costs to cover the Transportation Impact Fee costs).  If the 
Town is constructing the street, the Town will pay for the street furniture.   
 
If constructed by a developer, the streets, and the street furniture, will be owned and 
maintained privately until the street is accepted by the Town as a public street. All streets 
shown on the Regulating Plan (and Official Map) are intended to be public streets.  The 
procedures of Town acceptance of a private street to a public street are in the Williston Public 
Works Specifications. Once a street is accepted by the Town as a public street, the Town would 
maintain the street including all street furniture.  

 

10. Project Review Committee 

Comment: “I read that the only approval a new project would need is just a building permit from 
the Project Review Committee and that committee consists of the Zoning Administrator, Public 
Works Director, and Fire Chief. In my opinion this Regulating plan creates a lot of new. 
unnecessary, infrastructure and the block design with alleys creates a lot of new challenges for the 
fire department. Since the Fire Chief and Public Works Director are key decision makers in this 
approval process I would be interested to know their thoughts on this plan.” 
 

Response: All development in the Taft Corners Form-Based Code Overlay District will require 
only a “Certificate of Conformity” to be approved by the Town.  A “Certificate of Conformity” is 
comparable to an “administrative permit” in Williston or a “zoning permit” in other 
municipalities. 

Major applications, which includes applications for new structures, will be reviewed by the 
Project Review Committee.  This Committee will be composed of the several municipal staff 
members including the Public Works Director, Fire Chief, and Zoning Administrator.  Committee 
members will assist the Zoning Administrator with ensuring that all project conforms with the 
form-based code, yet the ultimate power to issue a “Certificate of Conformity” lies solely with 
the Zoning Administrator.  

The Fire Chief and the Public Works Director were consulted during the development of the 
draft form code. This included review of the draft cross-sections for streets and infrastructure 
included in the Section 5: Public Realm Standards. The street designs envisioopn3ed by the code 
cannot be required or built until the Williston Public Works Standard Specifications, a separate 
town ordinance, is amended by the Selectboard. With the participation of Public Works, 
Planning Staff and the consultant team is working to develop updated street cross sections and 
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specifications to match the code. This amendment will be reviewed separately by the 
Selectboard following adoption of the code.  

11. Regulating Plan 

Comment: “I appreciate the changes to Regulating Plan that was presented at the last meeting 
but I am still concerned about the amount of infrastructure that is being required. As I mentioned 
above having roads with buildings on only one side, or two parallel roads separated by a green 
belt may look nice, but they also make for a more expensive project with higher rents. I would like 
to work with the Town on a more efficient layout for my property which still fits with the towns 
Vision for this area. We were successful with Cottonwood and I think we can achieve success again 
with the LaPierre property.” 
 
Response: The Planning Commission discussed proposed changes to the Regulating Plan and 
Official Map, that had been developed the project consultant team, at their meeting on March 
15, 2022.  The Planning Commission decided to not make any changes to the 
Cottonwood/LaPierre lands on the Regulating Plan or Official Map at this time. However, several 
Planning Commission members specifically mentioned that they remain open to working with 
you in the future, including after the draft form-based code is adopted, once additional 
information is known about environmental constraints located on site.  
 


